

FILED

March 13, 2024

IMAGE ID N24073SL5NSC, FILING ID 0000033746

**CLERK
NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT
COURT OF APPEALS**

No. A-23-622

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NEBRASKA,

Appellee,

v.

CRYSTAL L. DEMERS,

Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF
LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA**

The Honorable Kevin R. McManaman, District Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**MICHAEL T. HILGERS, #24483
Nebraska Attorney General**

**Teryn Blessin, #27022
Assistant Attorney General
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920
Tel: (402) 471-2682
teryn.blessin@nebraska.gov**

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Nature of the Case.....4

 B. Issues Before the District Court4

 C. How the Issues Were Decided in the District Court4

 D. Scope of Review.....4

PROPOSITIONS OF LAW5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

 Motion to Suppress Hearing.....7

 District Court Order on Motion to Suppress13

 Stipulated Bench Trial Evidence15

 Sentencing.....16

ARGUMENT16

 I. Assignments of Error #1 and #2: The district court did not
err in overruling Demers’s motion to suppress or
considering that evidence as part of the stipulated trial....16

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 US 436 (1966) 5, 10, 12-18, 20-21

State v. DeJong,
287 Neb. 864, 845 N.W.2d 858 (2014)..... 6, 19

State v. Hammond,
315 Neb. 362, 996 N.W.2d 270 (2023)..... 5

State v. Rogers,
277 Neb. 37, 760 N.W.2d 35 (2009)..... 6, 18

State v. Vaughn,
314 Neb. 167, 989 N.W.2d 378 (2023)..... 5-6, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV4

U.S. Const. amend. V7, 16

U.S. Const. amend. VI7

U.S. Const. amend. XIV7, 16
